

No. 18-268

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UPSTATE FOREVER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND UTILITY
WATER ACT GROUP SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 659-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America*

KRISTY BULLEIT
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1547

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Utility
Water Act Group*

AARON M. STREETT
Counsel of Record
J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1234

aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America and Utility Water Act
Group*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. The Growing Conflict Among The Cir- cuits On This Question Demands This Court's Review	4
II. The Decision Below Overlooks Congres- sional Limits On Federal CWA Authori- ty And The Existing State And Federal Regulatory Regimes Governing Groundwater.....	5
III. The Fourth Circuit's Continuing- Violation Holding Directly Contravenes This Court's Precedents.....	9
IV. The Court Of Appeals' Expansion Of The Clean Water Act Creates Crippling Uncertainty.....	11
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , No. 18-5115, 2018 WL 4559315 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018).....	4
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	11
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , No. 17-6155, 2018 WL 4559103 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018).....	4
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	12, 13
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018).....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
33 U.S.C. § 1252(a).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(5)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362	5, 12
33 U.S.C. § 2701	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 300h-300h-8	8
42 U.S.C. § 6902	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 6903	9
42 U.S.C. § 6911	7
42 U.S.C. § 6944	7
42 U.S.C. § 9601	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 9604	7
40 C.F.R. §§ 258.50-258.58.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 261.4(b)(5).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 300.430(a)(iii)(F)	7
Ala. Code § 22-22-9(I)(3)	6
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 46.03.710	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 49-221.....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 49-241.....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 49-263.....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 8-4-217	6
Cal. Water Code § 13260(a)(1).....	6
Cal. Water Code § 13304(a)	6
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-61:61.3.....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 22a-427.....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 22a-430.....	6
D.C. Code Ann. § 8-103.02	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, § 6003(a).....	6
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 403.088(1).....	6
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 403.161(1).....	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 12-5-30.....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 342D-50.....	6
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-3618	6
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-3620	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Idaho Admin. Code r. 58.01.11.400	6
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/12.....	6
Ind. Code Ann. § 13-18-4-5	6
Iowa Code Ann. § 455B.186	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-164.....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 224.70	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 224.110	6
La. Stat. Ann. § 30:2075	6
La. Stat. Ann. § 30:2076	6
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 21, § 42.....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 21, § 43.....	6
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-322	6
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 38, § 413.....	6
Mich. Admin. Code r. 323.2201(i)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 324.3109(1)	6
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 115.061	6
Minn. R. 7050.0210.....	6
Miss. Code. Ann. § 49-17-29(2)(a)	6
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 644.051.....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-5-605.....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 143-215.1(a)(6).....	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 485-A:12	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 485-A:13	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 58:10A-6	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-6-4.....	6
N.M. Admin. Code 20.6.2.1201	6
N.M. Admin. Code 20.6.2.3104	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 17-0501	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 81-1506.....	6
Nev. Admin. Code 445A.228	6
Nev. Admin. Code 445A.314	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 445A.570	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 6111.04	6
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 27A, § 2-6-105.....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 468B.025(1)	6
25 Pa. Code § 93.8a(a)	6
35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 691.401.....	6, 7
46 R.I. Gen. Laws § 46-12-5.....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-90(A)(1)	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 34A-2-21.....	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 34A-2-22.....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-108(b)	7
Tex. Water Code Ann. § 26.001(5)	5
Tex. Water Code Ann. § 26.121(a)	5
30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 350.1-350.135	5
Utah Code Ann. § 19-5-107(1)	7
Va. Code Ann. § 62.1-44.5(A)	7
Va. Code Ann. § 62.1-194.1	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1259	7
W. Va. Code Ann. § 22-11-8	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 90.48.080	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 90.48.160	7
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 281.19(1).....	7
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 281.20(1)(a)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-11-301.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EPA, ICR Supporting Statement, Information Collection Request for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Program (Renewal), OMB Control No. 2040-0004, EPA ICR No. 0229.22 (Sept. 2017)	13, 14
EPA, NPDES Permit Writer’s Manual, EPA-833-K-10-001 (Sept. 2010).....	13
EPA, Summary of Key Existing EPA CERCLA Policies for Groundwater Restoration, OSWER Directive 9283.1- 33 (June 26, 2009)	7
EPA, Superfund Groundwater Guidance and Reports, https://www.epa.gov/superfund/superfund-groundwater-guidance-and-reports	7
Legislative History of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 P.L. 94-580, Report to Congress by the EPA Pursuant to Section 212 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, As Amended (June 1974).....	8
